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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING

City Hall Council Chambers, 298 W. Washington
Thursday, March 10, 2022 at 4:00 PM

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER
MINUTES

1. APPROVAL OF FEBRUARY, 2022 MINUTES
PUBLIC HEARING:

2. Case No.: V2022-002
Applicant John Scribner is requesting a variance from Section 154.06.6.D.(5) relating to front setback
requirements for property located at 2798 W. Washington Street, being parcel R22338 of A0515
Motley William & City, Lot 6 of the City of Stephenville, Erath County, Texas.
ADJOURN

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons who need accommodation to attend or
participate in this meeting should contact City Hall at 254-918-1287 within 48 hours prior to the meeting to
request such assistance.




Iltem 1.

Y lephensitte

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING

City Hall Council Chambers, 298 W. Washington
Thursday, February 10, 2022 at 4:00 PM

MINUTES

The Board of Adjustment of the City of Stephenville, Texas, convened on Thursday, February 10, 2022 at 4:15 PM,
in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 298 West Washington Street, for the purpose of a Regular Business Meeting,
with the meeting being open to the public and notice of said meeting, giving the date, time, place and subject
thereof, having been posted as prescribed by Chapter 551, Government Code, Vernon's Texas Codes Annotated,
with the following members present, to wit:

MEMBERS PRESENT: Dr. Moumin Quazi, Chairperson
David Baskett, Vice Chair
Darrell Brown
Ben Tackett

OTHERS ATTENDING: Christina Moon, Board Secretary
Staci King, City Secretary

CALL TO ORDER

Dr. Moumin Quazi, called the meeting to order at 4:15 p.m.

OATH OF OFFICE

Oath of Office administered by City Secretary, Staci King, to Dr. Moumin Quazi and Ben Tackett.

ELECTION OF OFFICERS

Nomination for Chair. MOTION by David Baskett, second by Darrell Brown to nominate Dr. Moumin Quazi for
Chair. MOTION CARRIED by unanimous vote.

Nomination for Vice Chair. MOTION by Dr. Moumin Quazi, second by Darrell Brown to nominate David Baskett
for Vice Chair. MOTION CARRIED by unanimous vote.

MINUTES

1. Consider Approval of Minutes — 10/14/2021
MOTION by David Baskett, second by Darrell Brown, to approve the minutes. MOTION CARRIED by
unanimous vote.

PUBLIC HEARING
2. CASE NO. V2022-001

Applicant requesting a variance from Section 154.05.3.D.6 relating to rear setback requirements for
property located at 838 Mimosa Court, being parcel R74944 of Kaylie Subdivision, Blk 2, Lot 9 of the City of
Stephenville, Erath County, Texas.

Christina Moon, City Planner, gave the following report:
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Applicant Elizabeth Phelps is requesting a variance from Section 154.05.3.D.6 relating to rear setback
requirements for property located at 838 Mimosa Court, being parcel R74944 of Kaylie Subdivision, Blk
2, Lot 9 of the City of Stephenville, Erath County, Texas. Staff has reviewed the documents and has no
concerns about this proposed project. Randy Phelps, co-owner of property advocated for approval.
Brent Virgin with Paradise Pools stated that pool to be located 11’ from property line and 3’ away from
utility easement. Current 5,400 sf of 400 sf of usable space with setback. Asked if common in
neighborhood, not sure. Access to yard — contractor talked to developer behind property and they may
have access that way or from front of house.

Ms. Staci Morrison presented the request for the variance with pictures. Ms. Morrison answered
guestions regarding the amount of green space on the property, where the 6ft privacy fence would be
erected and the amount of space that the side yards would have with a 10-foot variance.

Chairperson Quazi closed the public hearing.

MOTION by David Baskett, second by Ben Tackett, to approve CASE NO. V2022-001 with a 25-foot
building setback variance modification. MOTION CARRIED by unanimous vote.

Erath County Habitat for Humanity is requesting a Variance from Section 154.13.G.1 of the Stephenville
Zoning Ordinance, for property located at 754 W Sloan, Lots 2 & 3, Block 4, of the Park Place Addition of
the City of Stephenville, Erath County, Texas. By ordinance, the project is subject to a 20’ landscape
buffer (see excerpt below). The applicant states the 20’ foot buffer will not allow the construction of the
building as designed, plus, require the removal of some trees that have grown between the properties
that serve as a natural buffer. The applicant is requesting a variance from the 20’ buffer and has agreed
to install a screening fence between the two properties in lieu of the buffer. Mr. Sandel stated that staff
supports this request.

ADJOURN

The meeting was adjourned at 4:37 p.m.

APPROVED: ATTEST:
Moumin Quazi, Chair Christina Moon, Board Secretary
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Board of Adjustment . Item 2.
STAFF REPORT
TEXAS

SUBIJECT: Case No.: V2022-002

Applicant John Scribner is requesting a variance from Section 154.06.6.D.(5) relating to front
setback requirements for property located at 2798 W. Washington Street, being parcel R22338
of A0515 Motley William & City, Lot 6 of the City of Stephenville, Erath County, Texas.

MEETING: Board of Adjustment — March 10, 2022
DEPARTMENT: Development Services
STAFF CONTACT: Steve Killen, Director of Development Services

BACKGROUND:
Mr. Scribner is requesting a variance to allow for the construction of a canopy for drive through ordering station within

the 20’ setback requirement for corner lot. This lot is one of eight lots in a 20-acre development known as The Stables,
which is surrounded by industrial, commercial and retail uses.

Per Section 154.21.1.1. 3.a.1.c., a map showing the setback of main walls of all buildings on the same side of the street
within a distance of 200 feet of the applicant's property is not applicable as there are no existing buildings that meet this
criteria.

If approved, the canopy and 3 posts will encroach the set-back requirement but have no impact on surrounding properties,
existing or proposed utilities, or sight triangles.
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ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

6.6.D Height, Area, Yard and Lot Coverage Requirements.
(1) Maximum density: There is no maximum density requirement.
(2) Minimum lot area: There is no minimum area requirement.
(3) Minimum lot width: There is no minimum width requirement.
(4) Minimum lot depth: There is no minimum depth requirement.
(5) Minimum depth of front setback: 20 feet minimum.
(6) Minimum depth of rear setback: There is no minimum rear setback requirement unless the lot abuts upon a
Residential District, then a minimum ten feet is required.
(7) Minimum width of side setback:
(a) Internal lot: There is no minimum side setback requirement unless the lot abuts upon a Residential District,
then a minimum five feet is required.
(b) Corner lot: 20 feet minimum.
(8) Building size: There are no minimum size regulations
(9) Maximum height of structures: No building shall exceed 75 feet.
(10) Public, semi-public or public service buildings, hospitals, institutions or schools may not exceed a height of 60 feet.
Churches, temples and mosques may not exceed 75 feet, if the building is set back from each yard line at least one foot
for each two feet additional height above the height limit in this district.
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Note: All uses, no rear or side yard except when the lot abuts upon a Residential District, then the minimum set back
for the rear yard is ten feet and side yard is five feet.

VARIANCE:

Section 154.21.1.1

1. A variance from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance in order to achieve a reasonable development
of the property. Whenever owning to exceptional and extraordinary conditions, the literal enforcement of the
zoning regulations will result in unnecessary hardship in the development of the property, an appeal for a
variance may be filed with the Board of Adjustment.

2. When a property owner can show that a strict application of the terms of this ordinance relating to the use,
construction or alteration of buildings or structures or the use of land will impose upon him or her practical
difficulties or particular hardship, the Board may consider and allow variations of the strict application of the
terms of this ordinance if the variation are in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this ordinance,
and the Board is satisfied, under the evidence heard by it, that a granting of the variation will not merely serve
as a convenience to the applicant, but will alleviate some demonstrable hardship or difficulty so great asato a
warrant a variation from the Zoning Regulations.

3. The Board may authorize a variance where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of
specific piece of property of record at the time of the adoption of this ordinance, or by reason of exceptional
situation or condition of a specific piece of property, the strict application of a provision of this ordinance would
result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties and particular hardship upon the owner of the property
and amount to a practical confiscation of the property as distinguished from a mere inconvenience to the
owner, provided the variation can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good, and without
substantially impairing the general purpose and intent of the comprehensive plan as established by the

regulations and provisions contained in this ordinance.



https://mcclibrary.blob.core.usgovcloudapi.net/codecontent/11669/375593/6.6.D.png

(a) Papers required. An appeal for a variance shall include: ftem 2.

1. A site plan, drawn to scale, showing the location and dimension of the lot and of all existing and proposed
improvements:

a. When an appeal is based upon hardship resulting from sharp changes in topography or unusual terrain
features, the site plan shall include topographic information related to known base points of surveys, and
profiles of the particular problem involved, including relationship to topographic features of adjoining
properties.

b. When an appeal is submitted for variance of side yard or rear yard requirements, the applicant shall
provide the same information for the properties adjoining the common lot line as may be applicable to
the appealed requirements.

c. When an appeal is submitted for a variance from front yard setback, or for side yard setback on aside
street, the applicant shall furnish a strip map showing the setback of main walls of all buildings on the
same side of the street within a distance of 200 feet of the applicant's property.

2. A statement of facts and reasons why the Zoning Regulations should not be applied to the property in
guestion and how the standards governing the Board's action would be satisfied; and
3. A statement by the Enforcing Officer citing the reasons for refusing to issue a permit under the plans
submitted.
(b) Basis for action.
1. Before acting on an appeal for variance the Board shall consider:

a. The facts filed with the application;

b. The testimony presented at the public hearing on the appeal;

c. The City Staff's technical report on the appeal; and

d. The Board's findings in its field inspection of the property.
2. The Board may grant an appeal, subject to such terms and conditions as it may fix, provided the applicant has
demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Board that the conditions governing the granting of a variance as set
forth in the Zoning Regulations are satisfied and that the decisions of the Board would be in the interest of the
community and would carry out the spirit and intent of the Zoning Regulations.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Approve the Variance Request
2. Deny the Variance Request
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CHANCE FLOOD (100-YEAR FLOOD), NO BASE FLOOD LOTS 903 AND 904 TOTALING 0.04 ACRES ARE RESERVED TO BE 70 REMOVE AND KEEP REMOVED ALL OR PART OF ANY BUILDINGS N =1 | OWNER: SAINT GOBIN ABRASIVES, INC S U B D I VI S I O N P L A T O F
ELEVATIONS DETERMINED, AS SCALED FROM FEMA FLOOD USED FOR LANDSCAPING AND SIGNAGE PURPOSES. THESE FENCES, TREES, OR OTHER IMPROVEMENTS OR GROWTHS WHICH IN ANY N \ e (VOLUME 1046 PAGE 1071 O.P.R.)
i ) o 4 ‘
MAP 430 OF 725, COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 48143C00430D, DATED LOTS WILL BE PRIVATELY OWNED AND MAINTAINED IN WAY ENDANGER OR INTERFERE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE, = |
NOVEMBER 16,2011. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCES. OF EFFICIENCY OF ITS RESPECTIVE SYSTEM ON THE EASEMENTS AND ALL » ' |
| 20 ACRE DEVELOPMENT ON WASHINGTON
4. THE TRACT SHOWN HEREON IS SUBJECT TO ALL CITY OF EGRESS TO OR FROM AND UPON RECONSTRUCTING, INSPECTING, \
STEPHENVILLE AND ERATH COUNTY ORDINANCES AND THIS PLAT PROPOSES THE DEDICATION FOR THE EXTENSION PATROLLING, MAINTAINING, RESPECTIVE SYSTEMS WITHOUT THE ‘ ‘ ‘
RESTRICTIONS OF WOLFE NURSERY ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY IN ACCORDANCE NECESSITY AT ANY TIME OF PROCURING THE PERMISSION OF ANYONE. .
: WITH THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE'S THOROUGHFARE PLAN, AS " [}
ADOPTED AT THE TIME OF PLAT SUBMITTAL. THIS PLAT DOES ANY PUBLIC UTILITY SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGRESS TO \ F OR M E R L Y P R OJ E C T B L U E
5. NO METES AND BOUNDS WERE PREPARED FOR THIS NOT REQUIRE THE FULL BUILD OUT OF WOLFE NURSERY ROAD PRIVATE PROPERTY FOR THE PURPOSE OF READING METERS AND/OR FOR
SURVEY. THROUGH THE PLATTED PROPERTY. RATHER, IT SEEKS TO ANY MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE REQUIRED OR ORDINARILY PERFORMED '
CONSTRUCT WOLFE NURSERY ROAD TO THE SOUTHERN BY THAT UTILITY. THE EASEMENTS DEDICATED ARE FOR THE SPECIFIC USE |
6. SET IRON PINS ARE 1/2" DIAMETER REBAR WITH A BLUE CAP BOUNDARY OF LOT 3 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TIA IN ORDER OF INSTALLING AND MAINTAINING WATER, SEWER, ELECTRICAL, NATURAL
STAMPED "KFW SURVEYING". TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO ALL LOTS TO BE DEVELOPED (LOTS GAS, TELEPHONE, FIBER OR CABLEVISION LINES, AND ARE NOT INTENDED | | EGAL DESCRIPTION
1-7). PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT SUCH LIMITATION OF THE TO BE USED FOR GARBAGE DUMPSTERS, THE COLLECTION OF GARBAGE, | APPROVED BY: :
7 UNDERGROUND UTILITIES WERE SCALED FROM UTILITY ROADWAY WOULD NOT APPLY IN THE EVENT LOTS 901 OR 902 OR FOR THE USE OF GARBAGE VEHICLES IN ANY MANNER. |
MAPS AND PLACED USING PHYSICAL EVIDENCE VERIFIED IN WERE SUBJECT TO DEVELOPMENT (NOT INCLUDING DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
DEVELOPMENT FOR PARKS AND OPEN SPACE). FINISHED FLOOR NOTE: BEING A 19.34 - ACRE TRACT OF LAND COMPRISED OF FOUR SEPARATE EXISTING LOTS OUT OF THE WILLIAM MOTLEY SURVEY, ABSTRACT 515, ERATH
THE FIELD. THE MINIMUM FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN A COUNTY, TEXAS: A 1.203-ACRE TRACT OF LAND OUT OF THE 1.267 ACRES TRACT (TRACT 1) DEEDED TO J.R. WALKER COMPANY IN VOLUME 749, PAGE
.P.H. BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION IS SUBMITTED. THE MINIMUM FINISHED FLOOR f X : R.
WOLFE NURSERY ROAD DESIGN SPEED IS 35 M.P.H 261 OF THE DEED RECORDS OF ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS; A CERTAIN 13.468 ACRE TRACT OF LAND BEING TRACTS 5 AND 7 CONVEYED TO J.R. WALKER
8. ADJOINERS SHOWN HEREON ARE PER CURRENT ERATH
COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT RECORDS AND OFFICIAL PUBLIC ELEVATIONS SHALL BE BASED ON THE CURRENT FEMA DATA. THE MINIMUM COMPANY BY DEED RECORDED IN VOLUME 749, PAGE 261 OF THE DEED RECORDS OF ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS; A 2.000 ACRE TRACT OF LAND BEING A
RECORDS OF ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS. FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS SHALL BE STATED AS MEAN SEA LEVEL. STEVE KILLEN DATE PORTION OF THE 41.61-ACRE TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN INSTRUMENT TO NORTON COMPANY (NOW KNOWN AS SAINT-GOBAIN ABRAISIVES, INC.)
DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES IN VOLUME 532, PAGE 1004 OF THE DEED RECORDS OF ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS; AND A 2.672 ACRES TRACT OF LAND BEING THE REMAINDER OF A
EASEMENT LEGEN D CITY SECRETARY CERTAIN 2.676 ACRES TRACT DEEDED TO CIRCLE L ENTERPRISES, INC. IN VOLUME 842, PAGE 780 OF THE DEED RECORDS OF ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS.
20" SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT ,
LEGEND <> (VOLUME 582, PAGE 699,0.P.R) (1) PROPOSED 10’ UTILITY EASEMENT
STACI L. KING, TRMC DATE
O FIR = FOUND 1/2" IRON ROD @ 20' SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT @ PROPOSED 15' WATER EASEMENT CITY SECRETARY
o FiP = FOUND 1/2" IRON PIPE (VOLUME 582, PAGE 572, O.P.R.)
S.IR. = SET 1/2" IRON ROD WITH BLUE CAP STAMPED "KFW @ STATE OF TEXAS RIGHT-OF-WAY @ PROPOSED 15" SEWER EASEMENT
SURVEYING” EASEMENT (VOLUME 367, PAGE 265, O.P.R.)
FPK =  FOUND PKNAIL O TEXAS UTILITY ELECTRIC CO. EASEMENT @ PROPOSED 15' DRAINAGE EASEMENT
T - VOLUME 935, PAGE 588, O.P.R.) PROPOSED VARIABLE WIDTH DRAINAGE
ROW. = RIGHT-OF-WAY
cow L memorwy ot e o ey D) Eaacay e THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT OF 20 ACRE DEVELOPMENT ON WASHINGTON SEEKS TO
- = ; (VOLUME 1057, PAGE 356, O.P.R.)
T I N IO e WL 17 A0 5 0P ) TezcommnoATions erseent SUBDIVIDE THE 19.34 ACRES OF LAND INTO 7 LOTS FOR COMMERCIAL USE, 2
PROPOSED VARIABLE WIDTH ACCESS
O VOLUME 836, PAGE 102, O.P.R. ( : )
OPR. = OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF REAL PROPERTY OF (20, SANITARY SEWER EASEMEIfIT 'Ajgg ;gég‘:’gf‘ig’l‘:’/i’g LOTS FOR DRAINAGE PURPOSE S, AND DEDICATE RIGHT-OF-WAY TO AN OWNER/DEVELOPER:
ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS @ ;
g VOLUME 582, PAGE 575, O.P.R. SEWER EASEMENT THE STABLE DEVELOPMENT, LLC
rR e oS ( ) EXTENSION OF WOLFE NURSERY ROAD IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CITY OF ,
20' BUILDING SETBACK LINE (CABINET B, @ WATER EASEMENT ATTN: VIDAL GARCIA
LIDE 38 E.C.P.R.
[]L C.L. = CENTER LINE S S8EC ) PROPOSED 10' ELECTRIC & S TEPHEN VILLE MAJOR THORO UGHFA RE PLA N. 200 COI\\Isa(I)\IiDNI;%?\IZIg Dg(l\;g’zféleE 240
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EASEMENT g ENGINEERS + SURVEYING
g TXDOT 3421 Paesanos Pkwy., Ste. 200, San Antonio, TX 78231
MON | TEXASDEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Phone #: (210) 979-8444 « Fax #: (210) 979-8441
MONUMENT TYPE | OR TYPE Il AS NOTED TBPE Firm #: 9513 « TBPLS Firm #: 10122300
DATE OF PREPARATION: 8/20/2021
Date: Feb 14, 2022, 2:01pm User ID: abustillos &
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